

No. 23-486

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SIDNEY POWELL, BRANDON JOHNSON, HOWARD  
KLEINHENDLER, JULIA HALLER, GREGORY ROHL  
& SCOTT HAGERSTROM,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, JOCELYN BENSON,  
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON**  
***FBI v. FIKRE*, NO. 22-1178 (MAR. 19, 2024)**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-355-9452  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....	i
Petitioners’ Supplemental Brief .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Reasons to Grant Rehearing.....	5
I. <i>Fikre</i> clarified the application of mootness doctrine to evaluating a defendant’s proof of mootness.....	5
II. Under <i>Fikre</i> , the claim under the Elections and Electors Clauses was not moot.....	7
A. The Electors and Elections Clause claim was not <i>factually</i> moot. ....	7
B. The Electors and Elections Clause claim was not <i>legally</i> moot. ....	10
Conclusion .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Boagert v. Land</i> , 543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Brown v. Georgia Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 881 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U. S. 800 (1976) .....	5
<i>Dickerson v. Colgrove</i> , 100 U.S. 578 (1879).....	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	12

<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , 2024 U.S. LEXIS 1379 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2024) (No. 22-1178).....	1-2, 5-12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	7
<i>Genetski v Benson</i> , 2021 Mich. Ct.Cl. LEXIS 3 (Mar. 9, 2021) ...	3, 5, 8
<i>Gjokaj v. HSBC Mortg. Servs.</i> , 602 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	12
<i>Markel v. William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 510 Mich. 1071 (2022).....	8
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898).....	4
<i>Rodic v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	2, 9-10
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of</i> <i>Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	2, 4, 7, 10-11
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	2, 4, 7, 10-11
28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	1, 5
Michigan Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, M.C.L. §§ 24.201-24.328 .....	3, 5

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S.CT. R. 15.8 .....	1
S.CT. R. 35.4.....	12
FED. R. APP. P. 43(c)(1) .....	12
FED. R. EVID. 201(b)(2), (f).....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 25 Advisory Committee Notes to 1961 Amendments .....	12

**Other Authorities**

Michigan Br. in Opp'n at 12-13, <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-815 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2021) .....	2, 8, 10
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari at 1, <i>King v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-815 (U.S. Dec. 11, 2020) .....	1, 8-10
13C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3533.3.1 (3d ed.) .....	9
